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2016 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL 
WAVE 15 March & WAVE 16 April 

COMBINED FINAL TOPLINE 
WAVE 15: March 2nd – March 28th, 2016 

WAVE 16: April 5th – May 2nd, 2016 
TOTAL N=4,3851 

WEB RESPONDENTS N=3,962 
MAIL RESPONDENTS N=4232 

 
WAVE 15 QUESTIONS 
 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
ASK WAVE 15: 
THERMO We'd like to get your feelings toward a number of groups in the U.S. on a “feeling 

thermometer.” A rating of zero degrees means you feel as cold and negative as possible. A 
rating of 100 degrees means you feel as warm and positive as possible. You would rate the 
group at 50 degrees if you don’t feel particularly positive or negative toward the group. 

 
How do you feel toward [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE a & b, BUT ALWAYS ASK 
TOGETHER AS A PAIR; RANDOMIZE REST]?  [Enter the number in the box between 0 and 
100 that reflects your feelings] 
 

 

                                                 
1  This data is based on respondents who completed both Wave 15 and Wave 16 of the American Trends Panel. 
2 Question wording in this topline is that from the web version of the survey. Question wording and format was adapted for 

the paper questionnaire delivered by mail; this questionnaire is available on request. All questions asked in both modes 

unless noted. 

 

 
NET 
Cold 
0-49 

Very 
cold  
0-24 

Some-
what 
cold  

25-49 
Neutral 

50 

 
NET 

Warm 
51-100 

Some-
what 
warm 
51-75 

Very 
warm  

76-100 
No  

answer Mean 
a.   Republicans          

Mar 2-28, 2016 40 25 15 29 30 13 16 2 46 
          

b.   Democrats          
Mar 2-28, 2016 34 22 12 26 38 15 23 2 51 

          
THERMOc-f HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE        
          
ASK WAVE 15 FORM 1 [N=2,240]:         
g.   Elected officials in   
      Washington 

 
   

 
    

Mar 2-28, 2016 58 36 22 25 15 9 6 2 35 
          

h.   People in the military          
Mar 2-28, 2016 6 5 1 12 81 10 70 1 82 
          

ASK WAVE 15 FORM 2 [N=2,145]:         

i.   Evangelical Christians          
Mar 2-28, 2016 27 14 13 28 43 11 33 2 58 
          

j.   Atheists          
Mar 2-28, 2016 33 22 11 36 29 7 22 2 49 



2 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

www.pewresearch.org 

ASK WAVE 15 FORM 1 [N=2,240]: 
VIEWSCHAR Which of these statements comes closer to your view, even if neither is exactly right? 

[RANDOMIZE] 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  

65 
How someone thinks about politics says a lot about the kind of person they 
are 

32 
How someone thinks about politics doesn’t say much about the kind of 
person they are 

3 No answer 
  

 
ASK WAVE 15 FORM 2 [N=2,145]: 
AGREEPOL When people hold different views about politics … [RANDOMIZE] 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  

35 It generally means that they won’t agree about other topics 
63 It generally doesn’t say a lot about how much they’ll agree on other topics 
2 No answer 
  

 
ASK WAVE 15: 
PARTYDIFF  How different, if at all, are the policy positions of the [RANDOMIZE: Democratic and 

Republican/Republican and Democratic] parties … 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
51 Very different  

34 Somewhat different 
10 Not too different 
4 Not at all different 
1 No answer 
  

 
ASK IF “VERY-NOT TOO DIFFERENT” (PARTYDIFF=1-3) [N=4,259]: 
PARTYDIFFA Compared with 10 years ago, would you say the policy differences between the [MATCH 

ABOVE: Democratic and Republican/Republican and Democratic] parties today are … 
[REVERSE ORDER FOR HALF SAMPLE] 

 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
95 Very/Somewhat/Not too different 

  54   Bigger 
  32  About the same 
  8  Smaller 
  1  No answer 
4 Not at all different 
1 No answer 
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THOUGHT, MATTERS, DEMNOMOE, REPNOMOE AND VOTEPARTY ASKED IN BOTH WAVES. SEE PAGES 
11-13 FOR COMPLETE RESULTS 
 
ASK WAVE 15: 
Now, thinking about the people you talk with, whether in person, over the phone, or electronically… 
TALKPOL How often do you discuss government and politics with others? 

 
Mar 2-28 

2016  
Mar 19-Apr 29 

20143 
23 Nearly every day 13 
36 A few times a week 29 
17 A few times a month 26 
23 Less often 32 
1 No answer * 
   

 
ASK WAVE 15: 
FAMTALK When you were growing up, did your close family talk about government and politics at 

home... 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
13 A lot  
35 Some 
33 Not much 
18 Not at all 
1 No answer 
  

 
ASK WAVE 15: 

TALKDISA In your experience, when you talk about politics with people who you DISagree with, do you 

generally find it to be … [RANDOMIZE] 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
51 Interesting and informative  
46 Stressful and frustrating 
2 No answer 
  

 
ASK WAVE 15: 
TALKCMN And in your experience, when you talk about politics with people who you DISagree with, do 

you usually find that … [RANDOMIZE] 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
36 You have more in common politically than you thought  
61 You have less in common politically than you thought 
3 No answer 
  

 

                                                 
3
 In Wave 1 (Mar 19-Apr 29, 2014), 407 non- Internet panelists were surveyed by phone.  
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PROGRAMMING NOTE: RANDOMIZE DEMOCRATIC PARTY (IDEODEM) AND REPUBLICAN PARTY 
(IDEOREP) QUESTIONS  
ASK WAVE 15: 
IDEODEM In politics, people sometimes talk about liberal and conservative. Where would you place the 

DEMOCRATIC PARTY on a scale from 0 to 10 where 10 means very liberal and 0 means very 
conservative? [RANDOM HALF VERY LIBERAL AT THE TOP AND VERY CONSERVATIVE 

AT THE BOTTOM, OTHER HALF SEES THE REVERSE, ALWAYS KEEPING 10 AT THE TOP 
AND 0 AT THE BOTTOM EACH TIME]4 

 
 Please click below where you would place the DEMOCRATIC PARTY on the scale below.  
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
24 10- Very liberal 
7 9 
13 8 
14 7 
9 6 

17 5 
3 4 
3 3 
2 2 
1 1 
4 0- Very conservative 
3 No answer 
  

 
ASK WAVE 15: 
IDEOREP In politics, people sometimes talk about liberal and conservative. Where would you place the 

REPUBLICAN PARTY on a scale from 0 to 10 where 10 means very liberal and 0 means very 

conservative? [RANDOM HALF VERY LIBERAL AT THE TOP AND VERY CONSERVATIVE 
AT THE BOTTOM, OTHER HALF SEES THE REVERSE, ALWAYS KEEPING 10 AT THE TOP 
AND 0 AT THE BOTTOM EACH TIME] 

 
  Please click below where you would place the REPUBLICAN PARTY on the scale below.  
   
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  

4 10- Very liberal 
1 9 

2 8 
4 7 
4 6 
15 5 
8 4 
14 3 
14 2 
9 1 
21 0- Very conservative 
3 No answer 
  

 

                                                 
4
 Responses to IDEODEM, IDEOREP and IDEOSELF were recoded for the half-sample that received “10- very conservative” and 

“0- very liberal” to match the reverse order. 
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ASK WAVE 15: 
IDEOSELF Where would you place YOURSELF on this same scale from 0 to 10? [RANDOM HALF VERY 

LIBERAL AT THE TOP AND VERY CONSERVATIVE AT THE BOTTOM, OTHER HALF SEES 
THE REVERSE, ALWAYS KEEPING 10 AT THE TOP AND 0 AT THE BOTTOM EACH TIME] 

 
Mar 2-28 

2016  
8 10- Very liberal 
4 9 
8 8 
9 7 
7 6 
22 5 
8 4 
7 3 
8 2 
5 1 
12 0- Very conservative 

3 No answer 
  

 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
Now on a different subject, thinking about some traits that might describe some people and not others… 
ASK WAVE 15: 
TRAITREPa Compared to other Americans, would you say Republicans are… 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
23 NET More moral 

5  A lot more moral 
18  Somewhat more moral 

55 About the same 
20 NET More IMmoral 
13  Somewhat more IMmoral 
6  A lot more IMmoral 

2 No answer 
  

 
ASK WAVE 15: 
TRAITREPb Compared to other Americans, would you say Republicans are… 

 
Mar 2-28 

2016  
28 NET More hard-working 

9  A lot more hard-working 
19  Somewhat more hard-working 

60 About the same 
9 NET More lazy 
7  Somewhat more lazy 
3  A lot more lazy 

2 No answer 
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ASK WAVE 15: 
TRAITREPc Compared to other Americans, would you say Republicans are… 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
15 NET More open-minded 

4 A lot more open-minded 
11 Somewhat more open-minded 

37 About the same 
46 NET More closed-minded 

27 Somewhat more closed-minded 
19 A lot more closed-minded 

2 No answer 
  

 
ASK WAVE 15: 
TRAITREPd Compared to other Americans, would you say Republicans are… 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
17 NET More honest 

4 A lot more honest 
13 Somewhat more honest  

58 About the same 
23 NET More DIShonest 

15 Somewhat more DIShonest 
8 A lot more DIShonest 

2 No answer 
  

 

ASK WAVE 15: 
TRAITREPe Compared to other Americans, would you say Republicans are… 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
18 NET More intelligent 

5 A lot more intelligent 
14 Somewhat more intelligent 

61 About the same 
19 NET More UNintelligent 

13 Somewhat more UNintelligent 

6 A lot more UNintelligent 
2 No answer 
  

 
ASK WAVE 15: 
TRAITDEMa Compared to other Americans, would you say Democrats are… 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
19 NET More moral 

6 A lot more moral  
13 Somewhat more moral 

57 About the same 
22 NET More IMmoral 

14 Somewhat more IMmoral 
8 A lot more IMmoral 

2 No answer 
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ASK WAVE 15: 
TRAITDEMb Compared to other Americans, would you say Democrats are… 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
17 NET More hard-working 

7 A lot more hard-working 
10 Somewhat hard-working 

60 About the same 
20 NET More hard-working 

15 Somewhat more hard-working 
6 A lot more hard-working 

2 No answer 
  

 
ASK WAVE 15: 
TRAITDEMc Compared to other Americans, would you say Democrats are… 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
38 NET More open-minded 

12 A lot more open-minded 
26 Somewhat more open-minded 

36 About the same 
25 NET More closed-minded 

14 Somewhat more closed-minded 
11 A lot more closed-minded 

2 No answer 
  

 

ASK WAVE 15: 
TRAITDEMd Compared to other Americans, would you say Democrats are… 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
17 NET More honest 

5 A lot more honest 
11 Somewhat more honest  

60 About the same 
21 NET More DIShonest 

13 Somewhat more DIShonest 

8 A lot more DIShonest 
2 No answer 
  

 
ASK WAVE 15: 
TRAITDEMe Compared to other Americans, would you say Democrats are… 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
21 NET More intelligent 

7 A lot more intelligent 
15 Somewhat more intelligent 

62 About the same 
15 NET More UNintelligent 

11 Somewhat more Unintelligent 
3 A lot more Unintelligent 

2 No answer 
  



8 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

www.pewresearch.org 

[PROGRAMMING NOTE: RANDOMIZE ORDER OF REPDESC AND DESCDEM] 
ASK WAVE 15: 
DESCREP Would you say the term Republican describes you… 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  

35 NET Well 
8 Very well 
27 Fairly well 

63 NET Not well 
29 Not too well 
33 Not at all well 

2 No answer 
  

 
ASK WAVE 15: 
DESCDEM Would you say the term Democrat describes you… 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
41 NET Well 

11 Very well 
30 Fairly well 

57 NET Not well 
27 Not too well 
30 Not at all well 

2 No answer 
  

 
ASK WAVE 15: 

AGREEREP Thinking about political issues, how often do you tend to agree with the positions of the 
Republican Party? 

 
Mar 2-28 

2016  
5 Almost always 
21 More than half of the time 
24 About half of the time 
26 Less than half of the time 
22 Almost never 
2 No answer 

  
 
ASK WAVE 15: 
AGREEDEM Thinking about political issues, how often do you tend to agree with the positions of the 

Democratic Party? 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  

8 Almost always 
25 More than half of the time 
24 About half of the time 
22 Less than half of the time 

20 Almost never 
2 No answer 
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ASK WAVE 15: 
FAMILYRD Now thinking back to when you were growing up, would you say your close family … 
 

Mar 2-28 
2016  
22 Almost always supported Democratic candidates 

25 Mostly supported Democratic candidates 
19 Mostly supported Republican candidates 
14 Almost always supported Republican candidates 
19 None of the above 
2 No answer 
  

 
 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
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WAVE 16 QUESTIONS 
 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 
 
ASK WAVE 16: 

 

NEIGHBORTRAIT If a new person moved to your community, would it make it easier or harder for you to get 
along with them if they… [DISPLAY STEM AT TOP OF EACH PAGE AND FOUR ITEMS 
PER PAGE (SEE BLOCKS BELOW); RANDOMIZE ORDER OF ITEMS ON EACH PAGE 
AND RANDOMIZE ORDER OF BLOCKS WITHIN FORM]

 
NET 

Easier 
A lot 

easier 

Some-
what 
easier 

Neither 
easier 
nor 

harder 
NET 

Harder 

Some-
what 

harder 
A lot 

harder 
No 

answer 
         

ASK WAVE 16 FORM 1 [N=2,249]:        
a.F1 Were a Republican         

Apr 5-May 2, 2016 17 6 11 67 15 12 3 1 
         

b.F1 Were a Democrat         

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 18 6 12 69 10 8 3 2 
         

c.F1 Owned guns         
 Apr 5- May 2, 2016 16 7 9 62 22 14 8 1 
         
d.F1 Had a college degree         
 Apr 5- May 2, 2016 26 8 18 71 2 1 * 1 
         
e.F1 Liked country music         
 Apr 5- May 2, 2016 17 7 9 74 8 7 1 1 
         
f.F1 Were gay or lesbian         

 Apr 5- May 2, 2016 8 3 5 75 16 10 5 1 
         
g.F1 Volunteered in the 

community 
        

 Apr 5- May 2, 2016 33 11 23 64 2 2 1 1 
         
h.F1 Regularly attended 

church 
        

 Apr 5- May 2, 2016 26 10 15 65 9 7 2 1 
         
ASK WAVE 16 FORM 2 [N=2,136]:        

i.F2 Were a conservative         
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 21 7 15 61 17 14 2 1 
         
j.F2 Were a liberal         
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 19 5 14 63 17 12 5 1 
         
k.F2 Liked hip-hop         
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 13 4 9 68 19 13 6 1 
         
l.F2 Served in the military         
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 29 12 18 64 5 4 1 1 
         

m.F2 Had children         
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 28 8 21 60 11 9 2 * 
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ASK WAVE 16: 
WINLOSE Thinking about the way things have been going in politics over the last few years  on the 

issues that matter to you, would you say your side has been... 
 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  
35 Winning more often than losing 
59 Losing more often than winning 

6 No answer 
  

 
ASK WAVE 16: 
THOUGHT How much thought, if any, have you given to candidates running for president in 2016? 
 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  

Mar 2-28 
2016 

Mar 10-Apr 6 
20155 

52 A lot  56 26 
31 Some 28 40 
11 Not much 9 23 

5 None at all 6 11 
1 No answer 1 * 
    

 
ASK WAVE 16: 
MATTERS Thinking about how you feel about the 2016 presidential election and the next president, 

where would you place yourself on the following scale? 
 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  

Mar 2-28 
2016 

Nov 24-Dec 21 
2015 

57 1- Really matters who wins  65 58 
22 2 18 22 

10 3  8 10 
9 4 - Doesn’t really matter who wins 9 8 
1 No answer 1 1 
    

 

                                                 
5
 W10 (March 10 – April 6, 2014) had a minor difference in question wording: “How much thought, if any, have you given to 

candidates who may be running for president in 2016?” 

NEIGHBORTRAIT CONTINUED...        

 
NET 

Easier 
A lot 

easier 

Some-
what 
easier 

Neither 
easier 
nor 

harder 
NET 

Harder 

Some-
what 

harder 
A lot 

harder 
No 

answer 
n.F2 Never attended 

college 
        

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 7 3 5 82 10 8 1 1 
         
o.F2 Liked sports         
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 30 11 19 63 6 5 1 1 

         
p.F2 Did not believe in God         
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 13 5 8 60 27 19 8 1 



12 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

www.pewresearch.org 

[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF DEMNOMOE, REPNOMOE] 
ASK WAVE 16: 
DEMNOMOE Thinking about the 2016 presidential election, who would be your choice for the Democratic 

nomination for president? 
 

BASED ON DEMOCRATS AND DEMOCRATIC-LEANING REGISTERED VOTERS 

[N=1,885]: 
 

First choice6 
    Nov 24-   Aug 11-  Mar 10- 
 Apr 5-May 2  Mar 2-28 Dec 21 Sept 8 Apr 6 
 2016  2016 2015 2015 2015 

45 Hillary Clinton 46 46 40 41 

39 Bernie Sanders 37 30 21 2 

3 Other 4 6 12 19 

13 No answer 13 18 26 39 
 
 

Any choice (first, second or third choice) 
    Nov 24-   Aug 11-  Mar 10- 
 Apr 5-May 2  Mar 2-28 Dec 21 Sept 8 Apr 6 
 2016  2016 2015 2015 2015 

67 Hillary Clinton 68 67 57 51 

57 Bernie Sanders 56 45 31 4 

6 Other 8 19 30 31 

13 No answer 13 18 26 39 

 
 
 

                                                 
6
 Only candidates who received 1% or higher in the April 5-May 2 survey are displayed. Those who received less than 1% are 

 coded as “Other”. 
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ASK WAVE 16: 
REPNOMOE Thinking about the 2016 presidential election, who would be your choice for the Republican 

nomination for president?  
 

BASED ON REPUBLICANS AND REPUBLICAN-LEANING REGISTERED VOTERS 
 [N=1,701]: 

 
First choice7 

    Nov 24-   Aug 11-  Mar 10- 
 Apr 5-May 2  Mar 2-28 Dec 21 Sept 8 Apr 6 
 2016  2016 2015 2015 2015 

41 Donald Trump 39 30 22 1 

24 Ted Cruz 23 15 6 5 

10 John Kasich 8 1 2 * 

2 Marco Rubio 9 12 4 4 

1 Ben Carson 2 12 10 5 

1 Rand Paul 2 3 3 5 

1 Jeb Bush 1 4 9 8 

7 Other 4 9 18 35 

13 No answer 12 14 25 37 
 

Any choice (first, second or third choice) 
    Nov 24-   Aug 11-  Mar 10- 
 Apr 5-May 2  Mar 2-28 Dec 21 Sept 8 Apr 6 
 2016  2016 2015 2015 2015 

52 Donald Trump 51 45 32 2 

39 Ted Cruz 37 33 15 12 

18 John Kasich 16 3 4 1 

3 Marco Rubio 21 33 16 11 

2 Ben Carson 4 30 22 10 

1 Rand Paul 2 5 6 10 

1 Jeb Bush 2 11 18 16 

12 Other 7 24 38 47 

13 No answer 12 14 25 37 

 
ASK WAVE 16: 

VOTEPARTY Thinking ahead to the presidential election that will take place in NOVEMBER 2016, regardless 
of who the nominees from each party are, do you think you will [CATEGORIES IN REVERSE 
ORDER FOR RANDOM HALF OF SAMPLE]? 

 
Apr 5-May 2 

2016  
Mar 2-28 

2016 
22 Definitely vote for the Republican 25 
20 Probably vote for the Republican 19 
21 Probably vote for the Democrat 20 
29 Definitely vote for the Democrat 29 
7 No answer 7 

   
 

                                                 
7
 Only candidates who received 1% or higher in the April 5-May 2 survey are displayed. Those who received less than 1% are 

 coded as “Other”. 
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PROGRAMMING NOTE: ASK ALL ITEMS ON ONE SCREEN; INCLUDE INTRO PARAGRAPH AT TOP; DO 
NOT USE THERMOMETER IMAGE 
ASK WAVE 16: 
THERMO We'd like to get your feelings toward a number of people on a “feeling thermometer.” A rating of zero 

degrees means you feel as cold and negative as possible. A rating of 100 degrees means you feel as 
warm and positive as possible. You would rate the person at 50 degrees if you don’t feel particularly 

positive or negative toward them. 
 
 How do you feel toward [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE]? [Enter the number in the box between 0 

and 100 that reflects your feelings] 

 
 
 

 

 
NET 

Cold 
0-49 

Very 

cold  
0-24 

Some-
what 

cold  
25-49 

Neutral 
50 

 
NET 

Warm 
51-100 

Some-
what 

warm 
51-75 

Very 

warm  
76-100 

No  
answer Mean 

a. Hillary Clinton          
Apr 5-May 2, 2016 51 42 9 10 36 13 23 3 40 
          

b. Bernie Sanders          

Apr 5-May 2, 2016 39 30 8 17 41 17 24 3 48 
          

c. Donald Trump          
Apr 5-May 2, 2016 61 53 8 9 27 11 17 3 32 

          
d. Ted Cruz          

Apr 5-May 2, 2016 55 43 12 18 23 11 12 4 34 
          

e. John Kasich          
Apr 5-May 2, 2016 44 32 12 27 22 14 9 6 38 
          

ASK WAVE 16 FORM 1 [N=2,249]:         

f.F1 Barack Obama          
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 43 39 4 10 44 12 32 3 47 
          
ASK WAVE 16 FORM 2 [N=2,136]:         

g.F2 Michelle Obama          
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 36 30 6 18 43 9 34 2 51 
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[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF REPRSNTREP AND REPRSNTDEM] 
ASK WAVE 16 FORM 1 [N=2,249]: 
REPRSNTREP How well does the REPUBLICAN PARTY represent the interests of people like you? 
 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  

40 NET Well 
6 Very well 
33 Somewhat well 

58 NET Not well 
29 Not too well 
29 Not at all well 

3 No answer 
  

 
ASK WAVE 16 FORM 1 [N=2,249]: 
REPRSNTDEM How well does the DEMOCRATIC PARTY represent the interests of people like you? 
 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  
52 NET Well 

14 Very well 
37 Somewhat well 

46 NET Not well 
24 Not too well 
22 Not at all well 

3 No answer 
 
ASK WAVE 16 FORM 2 [N=2,136]: 
REPRESENT Thinking about members of Congress, which comes closer to your view: [RANDOMIZE] 
 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  

89 
Members of Congress need to represent the concerns of all people in their 
district 

8 
Members of Congress only need to represent the concerns of people who 
voted for them 

3 No answer 
 



16 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

www.pewresearch.org 

PROGRAMMING NOTE: PUT EACH ITEM ON A SEPARATE SCREEN; MATCH ORDER OF “REPUBLICAN 
PARTY OR THE DEMOCRATIC PARTY” IN STEM WITH ORDER OF RESPONSE OPTIONS (E.G. IF 
“STRONGLY AGREE WITH DEMOCRATIC PARTY” AT TOP OF OPTIONS THEN LIST DEMOCRATIC 
PARTY FIRST IN STEM) 
 
ASK WAVE 16: 

PTYISSUE Would you say you agree with the [RANDOMIZE TO MATCH RESPONSE OPTIONS: 
Republican Party or the Democratic Party] on the following policy area? 

 
a. Health care policy 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  
15 Strongly agree with the Republican Party 
17 Somewhat agree with the Republican Party 
21 Somewhat agree with the Democratic Party 
22 Strongly agree with the Democratic Party 
23 Don’t agree with either party 
2 No answer 

  
32 NET agree with the Republican Party 
43 NET agree with the Democratic Party 

 
b. Policies to deal with illegal immigration 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  
20 Strongly agree with the Republican Party 
17 Somewhat agree with the Republican Party 
21 Somewhat agree with the Democratic Party 
18 Strongly agree with the Democratic Party 
23 Don’t agree with either party 

2 No answer 
  

36 NET agree with the Republican Party 
39 NET agree with the Democratic Party 

 
c. Policies to deal with climate change 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  

9 Strongly agree with the Republican Party 
13 Somewhat agree with the Republican Party 
20 Somewhat agree with the Democratic Party 

24 Strongly agree with the Democratic Party 
31 Don’t agree with either party 
3 No answer 
  

22 NET agree with the Republican Party 
44 NET agree with the Democratic Party 
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PTYISSUE CONTINUED… 
 
d. Policies to deal with ISIS, the Islamic militant group in Iraq and Syria 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  
20 Strongly agree with the Republican Party 

16 Somewhat agree with the Republican Party 
19 Somewhat agree with the Democratic Party 
11 Strongly agree with the Democratic Party 
31 Don’t agree with either party 
3 No answer 
  

36 NET agree with the Republican Party 
30 NET agree with the Democratic Party 

 
e. Abortion policy 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  

14 Strongly agree with the Republican Party 
12 Somewhat agree with the Republican Party 
17 Somewhat agree with the Democratic Party 
26 Strongly agree with the Democratic Party 
27 Don’t agree with either party 
3 No answer 
  

26 NET agree with the Republican Party 
43 NET agree with the Democratic Party 

 
f. Gun policy 

Apr 5-May 2 

2016  
24 Strongly agree with the Republican Party 
15 Somewhat agree with the Republican Party 
15 Somewhat agree with the Democratic Party 
19 Strongly agree with the Democratic Party 
25 Don’t agree with either party 
3 No answer 
  

38 NET agree with the Republican Party 
34 NET agree with the Democratic Party 

 

 
g. Policies to deal with the economy 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  
15 Strongly agree with the Republican Party 
19 Somewhat agree with the Republican Party 
23 Somewhat agree with the Democratic Party 
16 Strongly agree with the Democratic Party 
25 Don’t agree with either party 
2 No answer 
  

34 NET agree with the Republican Party 

39 NET agree with the Democratic Party 
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PTYISSUE CONTINUED… 
 
ASK WAVE 16 FORM 1 [N=2,249]: 
h.F1 Policies to deal with the gap between rich and poor  

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  

10 Strongly agree with the Republican Party 
17 Somewhat agree with the Republican Party 
21 Somewhat agree with the Democratic Party 
19 Strongly agree with the Democratic Party 
30 Don’t agree with either party 
2 No answer 
  

27 NET agree with the Republican Party 
41 NET agree with the Democratic Party 

 
ASK WAVE 16 FORM 2 [N=2,136]: 
i.F2 Policies to deal with the budget deficit  

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  
14 Strongly agree with the Republican Party 
17 Somewhat agree with the Republican Party 
20 Somewhat agree with the Democratic Party 
15 Strongly agree with the Democratic Party 
31 Don’t agree with either party 
3 No answer 
  

31 NET agree with the Republican Party 
35 NET agree with the Democratic Party 
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[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF EMTREP & EMTDEM] 
ASK WAVE 16: 
EMTREP How does the REPUBLICAN PARTY make you feel?  
 

[Check all that apply]  
[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF BLOCKS AND ORDER OF ITEMS WITHIN BLOCKS; USE SAME 

ORDER FOR EMTDEM; ALWAYS DISPLAY “NONE OF THESE” LAST] 
 
 

Selected 

Not 
selected/ 

No answer 
a. Frustrated   

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 46 54 
   

b. Angry   
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 28 72 
   
c. Afraid   

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 30 70 
   
d.  Hopeful   
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 25 75 
   
e.  Enthusiastic   
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 8 92 
   
f.  Proud   
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 5 95 
   
g.  None of these [EXCLUSIVE PUNCH]   

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 14 86 
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ASK WAVE 16: 
EMTDEM How does the DEMOCRATIC PARTY make you feel?  
 

[Check all that apply]  
[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF BLOCKS AND ORDER OF ITEMS WITHIN BLOCKS; USE SAME 
ORDER FOR EMTREP; ALWAYS DISPLAY “NONE OF THESE” LAST] 

 
 

Selected 

Not 
selected/ 

No answer 
a.   Frustrated   
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 36 64 
   
b. Angry   
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 22 78 
   
c. Afraid   
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 23 77 

   
d.  Hopeful   
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 36 64 
   
e.  Enthusiastic   
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 11 89 
   
f.  Proud   
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 9 91 
   
g.  None of these [EXCLUSIVE PUNCH]   
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 14 86 

 
IMMCULT2, MARRFAM2, ISLAMVIOLENCE2, ECONFAIR2 PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
 



21 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

www.pewresearch.org 

ASK WAVE 16: 
COMP Thinking about how Democrats and Republicans should address the most important issues facing the 

country, on a scale from zero to 10 where 10 means Republicans get everything they want and 
Democrats get nothing they want, and zero means Democrats get everything and Republicans get 
nothing. Where on this scale from zero to 10 do you think they should end up? 

 

 [RANDOM HALF “REPUBLICANS EVERYTHING AND DEMOCRATS NOTHING” AT THE TOP AND 
“DEMOCRATS EVERYTHING AND REPUBLICANS NOTHING" AT THE BOTTOM, OTHER HALF 
SEES THE REVERSE, ALWAYS KEEPING 10 AT THE TOP AND 0 AT THE BOTTOM EACH TIME]8 

 
Please click where you think Democrats and Republicans SHOULD end up on the scale below. 

 
BASED ON REPUBLICANS FOR WHOM “REPUBLICANS EVERYTHING AND DEMOCRATS 
NOTHING” WAS A 10 ON THE SCALE [N=505]: 

 
Apr 5-May 2 

2016  
10 10- Republicans get everything and Democrats nothing 

7 9 
17 8 
15 7 
10 6 
29 5 
3 4 
5 3 
1 2 
1 1 
2 0- Democrats get everything and Republicans nothing 
1 No answer 
  

58 NET Republicans get more (6-10) 
12 NET Democrats get more (0-4) 

  
BASED ON DEMOCRATS FOR WHOM “DEMOCRATS EVERYTHING AND REPUBLICANS 
NOTHING” WAS A 10 ON THE SCALE [N=713]: 

 
Apr 5-May 2 

2016  
11 10- Democrats get everything and Republicans nothing 
7 9 
18 8 

15 7 
11 6 
27 5 
5 4 
2 3 
1 2 
* 1 
2 0- Republicans get everything and Democrats nothing 
0 No answer 
  

62 NET Democrats get more (6-10) 
11 NET Republicans get more (0-4) 

                                                 
8
 Data shown only for question rotations where one’s own party gets everything was a 10 on the scale due to concerns about 

 respondent confusion and response error. 
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ETHNCMAJ PREVIOUSLY RELEASED 
 
ASK WAVE 16: 
CIVIC_ENG_ACTMOD Here’s a list of activities some people do and others do not. Please indicate if you 

have done each of the following activities in the PAST YEAR. 
 

 
Selected 

Not selected/ 
No answer 

a. Attended a political rally, speech, or campaign event   
Apr 5-May 2, 2016 10 90 
   

NO ITEM b   
   
c. Worked or volunteered for a political party, 

candidate, or campaign 
  

Apr 5-May 2, 2016 5 95 
   

d. Been an active member of any group that tries to 

influence public policy or government, not including a 
political party 

  

Apr 5-May 2, 2016 8 92 
   

NO ITEMS e-f   
   
g. Contacted any elected official   

Apr 5-May 2, 2016 18 82 
   

h. Contributed money to a candidate running for public 
office or to a group working to elect a candidate 

  

Apr 5-May 2, 2016 14 86 

   
i. Displayed a poster or bumper-sticker or worn clothing 

or a button related to a political campaign 
  

Apr 5-May 2, 2016 14 86 
   

j.  Publicly expressed your support for a political 
campaign on Facebook, Twitter or other social media 

  

Apr 5-May 2, 2016 25 75 
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ASK WAVE 16: 
PARTY In politics today, do you consider yourself a: 
ASK IF INDEP/SOMETHING ELSE (PARTY=3 or 4) OR MISSING: 
PARTYLN As of today do you lean more to… 
 
     Something No Lean Lean 

  Republican Democrat Independent else answer Rep Dem 
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 25 31 31 12 2 18 21 
 
ASK IF REPUBLICAN OR DEMOCRAT (PARTY=1,2) [N=2,693]: 
PARTYSTR Do you identify with the [Republican/Democratic] Party...  
 
  Strong Not strong/ Strong Not strong/ 
  Republican DK Democrat DK 
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 16 9=25% 21 10=31% 
 
ASK REPUBLICANS (PARTY=1) [N=1,145]: 
IDENTITYREP How much of a reason is each of the following for WHY YOU ARE A REPUBLICAN? 

[RANDOMIZE] 
 
 Major 

reason 
Minor 
reason 

Not a 
reason 

No 
answer 

a. I think the Republican Party’s 
policies are good for the country 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 64 27 8 1 
     
b. I think the Democratic Party’s 
 policies are harmful to the country 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 68 19 11 2 
     

c. I have a lot in common with 
 people who are Republicans 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 38 36 26 1 
     
d. I don’t have much in common with 
 people who are Democrats 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 26 30 41 2 
     
e. Ever since I can remember I’ve 
 been a Republican 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 23 23 52 1 

 
ASK DEMOCRATS (PARTY=2) [N=1,548]: 
IDENTITYDEM How much of a reason is each of the following for WHY YOU ARE A DEMOCRAT? 

[RANDOMIZE] 
 
 Major 

reason 
Minor 
reason 

Not a 
reason 

No 
answer 

a.   I think the Democratic Party’s 
policies are good for the country 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 68 25 6 1 
     
b. I think the Republican Party’s 

 policies are harmful to the country 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 62 22 13 3 
     
c. I have a lot in common with 
 people who are Democrats 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 41 35 21 2 



24 

PEW RESEARCH CENTER 

www.pewresearch.org 

IDENTITYDEM CONTINUED... 
 
 Major 

reason 
Minor 
reason 

Not a 
reason 

No 
answer 

d.  I don’t have much in common with 
 people who are Republicans 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 31 31 35 3 
     
e.  Ever since I can remember I’ve 
 been a Democrat 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 36 25 38 1 
 
ASK REPUBLICAN LEANERS (PARTYLN=1) [N=796]: 
IDENTITYLN1R How much of a reason is each of the following for WHY YOU LEAN TOWARD THE REPUBLICAN 

PARTY? [RANDOMIZE] 
 
 Major 

reason 
Minor 
reason 

Not a 
reason 

No 
answer 

a.   I think the Republican Party’s 
policies are good for the country 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 30 49 20 1 
     

b. I think the Democratic Party’s 
 policies are harmful to the country 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 55 23 21 1 
     
c. I have a lot in common with 
 people who are Republicans 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 19 37 44 * 
     

d.  I don’t have much in common with 
 people who are Democrats 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 19 31 49 1 
 
ASK REPUBLICAN LEANERS (PARTYLN=1) [N=796]: 
IDENTITYLN2R And thinking about why you lean toward the Republican Party but choose not to identify as a 

Republican. How much of a reason is each of the following for WHY YOU DO NOT IDENTIFY AS 
A REPUBLICAN? [RANDOMIZE] 

 
 Major 

reason 
Minor 
reason 

Not a 
reason 

No 
answer 

a.   I disagree with the Republican Party 
on some important issues 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 40 39 21 1 
     
b. I’m frustrated with the Republican 
 Party’s leaders 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 52 22 26 * 
     
c. I don’t care enough about politics 
 to identify with a party 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 14 22 63 1 
     

d.  I’m just not comfortable being 
 labeled a Republican 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 20 26 53 1 
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ASK DEMOCRATIC LEANERS (PARTYLN=2) [N=759]: 
IDENTITYLN1D How much of a reason is each of the following for WHY YOU LEAN TOWARD THE DEMOCRATIC 

PARTY? [RANDOMIZE] 
 
 Major 

reason 
Minor 
reason 

Not a 
reason 

No 
answer 

a.   I think the Democratic Party’s 
 policies are good for the country 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 34 41 25 1 
     
b. I think the Republican Party’s 
 policies are harmful to the country 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 51 26 24 * 
     
c. I have a lot in common with 
 people who are Democrats 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 18 39 42 1 
     

d.  I don’t have much in common with 
 people who are Republicans 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 18 28 54 1 
 
ASK DEMOCRATIC LEANERS (PARTYLN=2) [N=759]: 
IDENTITYLN2D And thinking about why you lean toward the Democratic Party but choose not to identify as a 

Democrat. How much of a reason is each of the following for WHY YOU DO NOT IDENTIFY AS 
A DEMOCRAT? [RANDOMIZE] 

 
 Major 

reason 
Minor 
reason 

Not a 
reason 

No 
answer 

a.   I disagree with the Democrat Party 

on some important issues 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 33 36 30 1 
     
b. I’m frustrated with the Democrat 
 Party’s leaders 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 28 33 38 1 
     
c. I don’t care enough about politics 
 to identify with a party 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 17 20 62 1 
     

d.  I’m just not comfortable being 
 labeled a Democrat 

    

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 23 27 50 * 
 
ASK REPUBLICANS (PARTY=1) OR REPUBLICAN LEANERS (PARTYLN=1) [N=1,941]: 
PTYIDEADEM Overall, would you say the DEMOCRATIC PARTY has…  
 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  

2 A lot of good ideas 
19 Some good ideas 
38 A few good ideas 

39 Almost no good ideas 
1 No answer 
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ASK DEMOCRATS (PARTY=2) OR DEMOCRATIC LEANERS (PARTYLN=2) [N=2,307]: 
PTYIDEAREP Overall, would you say the REPUBLICAN PARTY has…  
 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  

1 A lot of good ideas 

21 Some good ideas 
41 A few good ideas 
35 Almost no good ideas 
1 No answer 
  

 
ASK WAVE 16: 
FRIENDINTER  Thinking about your close friends, would you say… [RANDOMIZE] 
 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  
45 Most of my close friends are interested in politics 

52 Not many of my close friends are interested in politics 
3 No answer 
  

 
ASK WAVE 16: 
FRIENDS_ID How many of your close friends, if any, are… [RANDOMIZE] 
 

 
A lot Some Just a few None 

No  
answer 

ASK FORM 1 [N=2,249]:      
a.F1 Democrats      

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 24 41 22 10 3 

      
b.F1 Republicans      

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 17 39 25 16 3 
      

c.F1 Independents      
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 11 33 29 22 5 
      

ASK FORM 2 [N=2,136]:      
d.F2 Liberals      

 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 15 35 29 17 4 
      

e.F2 Conservatives      
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 16 36 29 15 4 
      

f.F2 Moderates      
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 10 45 26 14 5 

 
[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF FORMERDEM AND FORMERREP] 
ASK IF NOT CURRENTLY DEMOCRAT (PARTY=1,3,4) [N=2,802]: 
FORMERDEM Has there ever been a time when you have thought of yourself as a DEMOCRAT, or not? 
 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  

40 NET Yes 
  19   Yes, within the last ten years 
  21   Yes, but NOT in the last ten years 
57 No 
3 No answer 
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[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF FORMERDEM AND FORMERREP] 
ASK IF NOT CURRENTLY REPUBLICAN (PARTY=2,3,4)[N=3,205]: 
FORMERREP Has there ever been a time when you have thought of yourself as a REPUBLICAN, or not? 
 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  

33 NET Yes 
  17   Yes, within the last ten years 
  16   Yes, but NOT in the last ten years 
64 No 
3 No answer 
  

 
ASK IF MARRIED OR LIVING WITH PARTNER (F_MARITAL_FINAL=1,2) [N=2,666]: 
PARTNERPTY Now thinking about your spouse or partner. Is your spouse or partner a...  
ASK IF INDEP/SOMETHING ELSE (PARTNERPTY=3,4 or MISSING): 
PARTNERPTYLN Would you say your spouse or partner leans more to… 
 

     Something No Lean Lean 
  Republican Democrat Independent else answer Rep Dem 
 Apr 5-May 2, 2016 32 33 22 11 2 16 15 
 
ASK WAVE 16: 
Thinking about the presidential election that will take place in November... [RANDOMIZE ORDER OF 
EMTTRUMP & EMTHCLINTON; RECORD ORDER] 
 
ASK WAVE 16: 
EMTPRESTRUMP How would you feel if Donald Trump won the presidential election in November 2016?  
  
 [ROTATE ORDER 1-4 FOR HALF, 4-1 FOR OTHER HALF. RECORD IF 

RESPONDENT WAS SHOWN 1-4 OR 4-1] 
 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  
14 Excited 
16 Relieved 
37 Disappointed 
29 Angry 
4 No answer 
  

 

ASK WAVE 16: 
EMTPRESCLINTON How would you feel if Hillary Clinton won the presidential election in November 2016?  
 
   [DISPLAY RESPONSE OPTIONS IN SAME ORDER AS EMTPRESTRUMP AND  
   RECORD ORDER] 
 

Apr 5-May 2 
2016  
15 Excited 
25 Relieved 
34 Disappointed 
22 Angry 

4 No answer 
  

 
ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE 


